#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| John I. Shipp         | 10/13/1994     |
| Donald R. Reichel     | 10/07/1994     |
| Robert J. Hayes       | 10/12/1994     |
| Robert L. Lathrop Jr. | 10/07/1994     |
| Robert L. Lathrop III | 10/07/1994     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Life Surgery, Inc.      |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 329 West Lincoln Street |
| City:           | Tullahoma               |
| State/Country:  | TENNESSEE               |
| Postal Code:    | 37388                   |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10619987 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (330)877-2030

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3308770700 Phone:

Email: sblackmon@martinferraro.com

Correspondent Name: Martin & Ferraro, LLP

Address Line 1: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE

Address Line 4: Hartville, OHIO 44632

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 127.0003-03000 NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Thomas H. Martin

Total Attachments: 5

source=Inventors to Life Surgery#page1.tif source=Inventors to Life Surgery#page2.tif source=Inventors to Life Surgery#page3.tif source=Inventors to Life Surgery#page4.tif source=Inventors to Life Surgery#page5.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO INVENTION

In consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, John I. Shipp, Robert L. Lathrop, Jr., Robert L. Lathrop, III, Donald R. Reichel, and Robert J. Hayes ("Inventors") assign to Life Surgery, Inc. of Tullahoma, Tennessee ("Assignee"), their entire right, title, and interest in and to an invention entitled "Low Profile Tool for Applying Spring Action Ligation Clips" (the "Invention"), and in any and all patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, that may be granted in the U.S. or in any foreign country with respect to the Invention and improvements thereto, and in any application, including continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions, that may be filed with respect to the Invention or improvements thereto including but not specifically limited to:

Low Profile Tool for Applying Spring Action Ligation Clips (Title of Application)

08/316,730

October 3, 1994

(Serial Number)

(Filing Date)

Inventors warrant that they have not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee. Inventors promise that they will cooperate in the filing of any and all applications and documents reasonably required to protect all rights of any type regarding the Invention.

JOHN L SHIPP - INVENTOR

Signature

Profe

Sworn to and subscribed to me

this /// day of

1004

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Mayest 18, 1996

# ALL PURPOSE CERTIFICATE

| OCT.  | . 7,                       | 1994                       | bef                          | ore m                  | e, <u>BEVE</u>              | RLY C                                    | OLLIN                                  | IS-NOT              | ARY P   | UBLIC             |         | ·····/          | ere<br>*       |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---------|-------------------|---------|-----------------|----------------|
| nsert nar   | ne an                      | d.title                    | of the                       | office                 | r) pers                     | onally                                   | appea                                  | red_DO              | NAL R   | <u>. Kul</u>      | CHEL    | *               |                |
| *   | *                          | *                          | *                            | *                      | *                           | *  | *                                      | *                   | *       | *                 | *       | *               |                |
|   |                            |                            | .4-                          | -1-                    | *                           | *  | ^                                      |                     | **      |                   |         |                 | •              |
| *   | *<br>Iy kno                | *<br>wn to                 | *<br>me (o.                  | r prov                 | ed to n                     | 20 0p t                                  | ho has                                 | sis of sa           | atisfac | tory ev           | denc    | e) to           | be the         |
| ersonali<br>erson(s<br>ne that h<br>y his/he<br>f which | ) who<br>ne/she<br>arlthei | wn to<br>se nar<br>/they o | ne(s) i<br>execut<br>ature(s | r provisiare<br>ed the | ed to n<br>subscr<br>e same | ne on t<br>ribed to<br>in hisi<br>rument | he bas<br>the w<br>her/the<br>t the pe | eir auth<br>erson(s | orizea  | capac<br>ne entit | ity(ies | s), an<br>n beh | d that<br>nalf |

|  | DONALD R. REICHEL - INVENTOR         |
|--|--------------------------------------|
|  | Honald R. Reichel                    |
|  | Signature                            |
|  | Oct. 07, 1994                        |
|  | Date                                 |
| Sworn to and subscribed to me this, 1994.        |                                      |
| Notary Public                                    |                                      |
| My commission expires:                           | _                                    |
|  |                                      |
|  | RØBERT J. HAYES / INVENTOR Signature |
|  | 10.12.94-U<br>Date                   |
| Sworn to and subscribed to me this day of 1994.  |                                      |
| Attricia L. Rose Lind                            |                                      |
| Notary Public Patricia L. Rosshirt               |                                      |
| Notary Public, State of                          |                                      |
| My commission expires: My Commission Expires Nov | <u>. 9,</u> 1998                     |

# ALL PURPOSE CERTIFICATE

| , man, 1   | OH OSE CEN   | ITICALE   |                       |
|--|--|---|-----------------------|
| State of California County of SANTA CLARA  |  |   |                       |
| On <u>oct. 7, 1994</u> before me, insert name and title of the officer)  ROBERT L. LATHROP, III *  | BEVERLY COLLINS  personally appeared  * * *                                | S-NOTARY PUBLIC  d_ROBERT L. LATHROP,  * * * *  | (here<br>JR. AND<br>* |
| personally known to me (or proved person(s) whose name(s) is/are sume that he/she/they executed the saby his/her/their signature(s) on the of which the person(s) acted, executed the saby his/her/their signature(s). | DSCIDED to the withing<br>ame in his/her/their in<br>instrument the person | of satisfactory evidence) in instrument and acknov authorized capacity(ies),              | vledged to            |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature   |  | OFFICIAL NOTARY S BEVERLY COLLIN Notary Public — Calift SANTA CLARA COU My Comm. Exp. MAY | s                     |

|   |          | ROBERT LATHROP, JR INVENTOR Signature  Date                 |
|---|----------|---|
| Sworn to and subscribed to me this day of | , 1994.  |   |
| Notary Public                             |          |   |
| My commission expires:                    | . ,      |   |
|   |          | ROBERT L. LATHROP, III - INVENTOR  Signature  10/1/94  Date |
| Sworn to and subscribed to me his day of  | _, 1994. |   |
| Notary Public                             |          |   |
| My commission expires:                    |          |   |

**RECORDED: 05/05/2009**